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Product Introduction
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Technical Specifications
Food Capacity 4 liters

Feeding Amount Max 10 portions

Single Serving 10 g/min

Speaker  8 Ω 0.5 Watt

Microphone -36±2 DBV/Pa

Input  DC5V 1A

Food  φ2-10mm dry food
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Installation
1- Open the top cover of the feeder and remove the power cord adapter from 
the box.
2- Plug the power cord into the power connector on the rear of the main unit 
and connect the adapter to power.
3- Place the main unit in a flat surface and install the food bowl at the front 
position of the main unit.
4- Add pet dry food to the food bucket.
5- Place the desiccant in the desiccant box. Please replace it regularly for 
long-term use (do not clean)
6- The battery compartment can be installed with battery for manual feeding 
when there is no electricity (optional). The device cannot charge the battery.
7- Bind the feeder to the Fonri WiFi app to set up the feeding and planning of 
the pet.

Button Functions
Feed Button: Short press to eat one, long press for 5 seconds to restore the 
factory settings.
Record Button: Press and hold the “Record button” to record the sound to 
remind the pet to eat before feeding.
Play Button: Plays the recorded sound.

Fonri WiFi Mobile App
Download the “Fonri WiFi” app from the App Store/Google Play Store or scan 
the QR code below.
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Device Pairing

5

Open the app
and register/sign in.

1. Click “Add Device”.2. Click “Pet Feeder”.3. 

Enter the Wi-Fi
network name
and password.

4. Complete the steps.5. Wait while the
device is added.

6. 
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Cleaning and Maintenance
After the feeder has been used for a period of time, the bowl and the bucket 
should be cleaned with a cleaning agent to avoid the occurrence of bacteria 
that affect the health of the pet due to the long time left by the food residue.

1- The upper showed machine parts can be removed from the main feeder and 
cleaned with detergent and water.
2- Open the desiccant box in the top cover.
3- Grain barrel dissembled by turning the grain drum separation switch.
4- pull up to remove the food bowl.
5- After cleaning, it should be dried or air-dried before being installed on the 
main body.

This device is suitable for dry foods smaller than 12 mm.  Freezedried food is 
not available. Please keep the environment dry.

 

Food bowl

Automatic feeding deviceTop cover

Grain drum separation switch
Desiccant box
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Attentions
- Please place the device correctly; prevent the pet from tipping over the device. This device is only suitable for 
small and medium pets under 20kg.
- Please replace the desiccant in the storage lid regularly.
- Please keep the food bucket dry and sealed.

Precautions
- Do not drop other substances than pet dry food into the grain bin. Otherwise, the device may be used 
abnormally or even cause pet safety problems.
- To prevent the pet from falling over the product, it is recommended to place the corner or against the wall.
- The product power cable should be installed as concealed as possible to prevent the equipment from being 
damaged by the pet biting the cable.
- If children are using this device, be sure to use it under adult guidance.
- After installing the spare dry battery, you can manually operate the device to provide normal power supply 
during power failure.
- Regularly clean the food bucket and food bowl.
- This device is not recommended for young pets within three months.
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Introducción del Producto
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Especificaciones Técnicas
Capacidad de Alimento 4 litros

Cantidad de Alimento Máx. 10 porciones

Porción Única  10 g/min

Altavoz   8 Ω 0.5 Watt

Micrófono  -36±2 DBV/Pa

Entrada de Corriente DC5V 1A

Dimensiones  Alimento Seco φ2-10mm



Instalación
1- Abra la cubierta superior del producto y retire el adaptador de la caja. 
2- Conecte el cable de alimentación del adaptador en el conector localizado 
en la parte posterior de la unidad principal y conecte el adaptador a una toma 
de electricidad.
3- Coloque la unidad principal en una superficie plana e instale el recipiente 
de alimento en la posición frontal de la unidad principal.
4- Agregue alimento seco al barril de alimento.
5- Coloque el desecante en la caja desecante. Reemplácelo regularmente para 
un uso a largo plazo (no limpie).
6- Si no hay electricidad, las baterías se pueden usar para la alimentación 
manual (si se desea). El dispositivo no puede cargar la batería.
7- Conecte el dispositivo a la aplicación de Fonri WiFi para planificar la alimen-
tación de la mascota.

Funciones de los botones
Botón de Alimento: Presione brevemente para una porción, mantenga presio-
nado durante 5 segundos para restaurar la configuración de fábrica.
Botón de Grabación: Mantenga presionado el "botón de grabación" para 
grabar el sonido y recordarle a la mascota que coma antes de alimentarla.
Botón de Reproducción: Reproduce el sonido grabado.

Aplicación Móvil de Fonri WiFi
Descargue la aplicación “Fonri WiFi” desde App Store/Google Play o escanee 
el código QR a continuación.
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Emparejamiento de Dispositivos
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Regístrese o inicie
sesión a través de la
aplicación.

1. Haga clic en
"Agregar Dispositivo".

Haga click en
“Alimentador de Mascotas”2. 3. 

4. Complete los pasos.5. Espere mientras se
agrega el dispositivo.6. 
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Limpieza y Mantenimiento
Después de un largo período de uso, se recomienda limpiar el recipiente de 
alimento y el barril con un producto de limpieza para evitar la aparición de 
bacterias debidas a los restos de alimento que puedan afectar a la salud de la 
mascota.

1- Las partes del dispositivo que se muestran arriba se pueden retirar del 
alimentador principal y limpiar con detergente y agua.
2- Abra la caja desecante en la cubierta superior.
3- Barril de alimento se desmonta girando el interruptor de separación.
4- Tire hacia arriba para quitar el recipiente de alimento.
5- Después de la limpieza, debe secarse al aire antes de instalarse en la unidad 
principal.

Este dispositivo es adecuado para alimentos secos de menos de 12 mm. Los 
alimentos liofilizados no son adecuados. Por favor, mantenga el ambiente 
seco.

 

Recipiente de
alimento

Alimentador automáticoCubierta superior

Interruptor de separación
Desecante
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Atención
- Coloque el dispositivo correctamente; evite que la mascota derribe el dispositivo. Este dispositivo solo es 
adecuado para razas pequeñas y medianas hasta 20 kg.
- Cambie el desecante en la cubierta superior con regularidad.
- Mantenga el barril de alimento seco y cerrado.

Precauciones
- No ponga otras sustancias que no sean alimentos secos en el barril de alimento. De lo contrario, el dispositivo 
puede funcionar de manera anormal y causar problemas de seguridad para las mascotas.
- Se recomienda apoyar el producto contra una esquina o pared para evitar que el producto caiga sobre la 
mascota.
- El cableado debe realizarse con la mayor discreción posible para evitar daños en el equipo debido a las 
mordeduras.
- Si los niños usan este dispositivo, debe usarse bajo la supervisión de adultos.
- Si no hay electricidad, las baterías se pueden usar para la alimentación manual (si se desea).
- Limpie el barril de alimento y el recipiente de alimento regularmente.
- Este dispositivo no se recomienda para animales con edades inferiores a tres meses.
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الغطاء العلوي

علبة تجفيف

دلو العلف

قفل دلو العلف
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كاسة العلف

كأس العلف

زر الفتح / ا�غ�ق

قسم البطارية

زر التغذية/إعادة الضبط

زر التغذية اليدوي

زر التشغيل

زر التسجيل

الغطاء العلوي

إفتح أغلق
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تعريف ا�نتج
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ا�واصفات التقنية
سعة العلف

مقدار العلف

الوجبة الواحدة

الس£عات

ا�يكروفون

مدخل الطاقة

حجم العلف

ل¥  4

وجبات § الحد ا�ق¦ 10

غرام § الدقيقة 10

واط  8Ω 0.5 

مم φ2-10

-36±2 DBV/Pa

DC5V 1A
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افتح الغطاء العلوي لوحدة التغذية و قم بإخراج محول كابل الطاقة من الصندوق.

قم بتوصيل كابل الطاقة ¶وصل الطاقة ا�وجود § الجزء الخلفي من الوحدة الرئيسية وقم بتوصيل
ا�حول بالطاقة.

قم ب¥كيب الوحدة الرئيسية ع¹ سطح مستو وضع كأس العلف § ا�وضع ا�مامي للوحدة الرئيسية.

أضف الغذاء الجاف للحيوانات ا�ليفة إ« وعاء الحبوب.

ضع ال ُمجفف § صندوق التجفف. يرجى استبداله بانتظام ل�ستخدام طويل ا�مد (تنظيفه).

Ãكن تزويد حجرة البطارية ببطارية للتغذية اليدوية § حالة عدم وجود كهرباء (حسب الرغبة)؟
الجهاز Ä يشحن البطارية.

قم بتوصيل وحدة التغذية بتطبيق

زر التغذية : اضغط لف¥ة قصÈة �كل واحد ، إضغط �دة 5 ثواÅ من أجل استعادة إعدادات ا�صنع.
زر التسجيل : اضغط مع اÄستمرار ع¹ "زر التسجيل" لتسجيل الصوت لتذكÈ الحيوان ا�ليف بتناول الغذاء قبل البدء § التغذية.

زر التشغيل : يقوم بتشغيل الصوت ا�سجل.

وظائف ا�زرار

لتعيË تغذية الحيوانات ا�ليفة والجدولة. Fonri WiFi

(Ãكن أن تعمل مع

.اÄستجابة الÍيعة أدناه 

 “Fonri WiFi”من(App Store/Google Play Store'dan)أو امسح رمز

(Fonri WiFi)تطبيق محمول 
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إق¥ان الجهاز

قم بالتسجيل / فتح الجلسة عن 

طريق فتح التطبيق.
3. 2.إضغط ع¹ “وحدة تغذية الحيوانات ا�ليفة“ 1.

.4 أكمل الخطوات  .5 انتظر حتى يتم إضافة الجهاز. .6

"أضف جهاز ".إضغط ع¹

أدخل إسم شبكة الواي فاي
وكلمة ا�رور.
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كأس العلف

الغطاء العلويجهاز التغية التلقا�

ا�جفف مفتاح تحرير ا�سطوانة
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-1
-2
-3
-4
-5

إق¥ان الجهاز
يجب تنظيف الوعاء والدلو ¶واد التنظيف من أجل منع تكون البكتÈيا التي تؤثر ع¹ صحة الحيوانات ا�ليفة بسبب

بقاء بقايا الطعام لف¥ة طويلة بعد إستخدام وعاء العلف لف¥ة طويلة.

Ãكن إزالة أجزاء ا�اكينة ا�وضحة أع�ه من وحدة التغذية الرئيسية وتنظيفها با�اء ومادة لتنظيف.

إفتح علبة علبة التجفيف § الغطاء العلوي.

دلو العلف ، تتم إزالته عن طريق تدوير مفتاح فصل ا�سطوانة.

إسحب كأس العلف �ع¹ من أجل إخراجه.

بعد التنظيف ، يجب تجفيفه أو تجفيفه بالهواء قبل تركيبه للهيكل الرئي�.

هذا الجهاز ، مناسب للغذاء الجاف أصغر من 12 مم. ليس مناسب من أجل الغذاء ا�جمد. يرجى الحفاظ ع¹ البيئة جافة.

الرجاء تركيب الجهاز بشكل صحيح ؛ إمنع إمكانية قلب الحيوانات ا�ليفة له. هذا الجهاز مناسب فقط للحيوانات ا�ليفة الصغÈة وا�توسطة الحجم التي يقل وزنها عن20 كجم .
يرجى استبدال ا�جفف ا�وجود § غطاء التخزين بانتظام.

يرجى إبقاء دلو الطعام جافاً ومغل ًقا.

إنتباه

إنتباه
Ä تقم بوضع أي مواد أخرى بخ�ف غذاء الحيوانات ا�ليفة الجاف § صندوق الحبوب. وإÄ فقد يعمل الجهاز بشكل غÈ طبيعي و Ãكن أن يسبب مشاكل س�مة

الحيوانات ا�ليفة.
يوÚ بإمالة الجهاز ع¹ الزاوية أو ع¹ الحائط �نعه من السقوط ع¹ الحيوان ا�ليف. 

�نع تلف الجهاز بسبب عض الحيوان ا�ليف كابل الطاقة الخاص با�نتج يجب وضع الكابل بشكل مخفي. 

§ حالة استخدام ا�طفال لهذا الجهاز ، يجب استخدامه تحت إÝاف الكبار.

بعد تركيب البطارية ، Ãكنك تشغيل الجهاز يدو ًيا ليعمل بشكل طبيعي أثناء انقطاع التيار الكهربا�.

قم بتنظيف دلو الغذاء وكأس الغذاء بانتظام.
Ä ينُصح باستخدام هذا الجهاز للحيوانات ا�ليفة التي Ä يتجاوز عمرها ث�ثة أشهر.

-

-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
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Верхняя крышка
Коробка для
влагопоглатителя

Емкость для корма

Замок для емкости
для корма

Устройство 
автоматической подачи

Основной корпус

Вход адаптера

Миска для корма

Миска для корма

Кнопка вкл./выкл.
Отсек для батареек

Кнопка подачи/сброса
Кнопка ручной подачи

Кнопка воспроизведения
Кнопка записи

Верхн крышка

ВКЛ ВЫКЛ
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Описание устройства
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Tехнические характеристики
Вместимость корма 4 литра

Кол-во кормлений Макс. 10 порций

Одна порция  10 г/мин.

Динамик   8 Ом 0.5 Вт

Микрофон  -36±2 дБВ/Па

Потребл. мощность постоянный ток 5 В 1A

Размер корма  φ2-10мм сухой корм



Установка
1- Откройте верхнюю крышку устройства подачи и извлеките адаптер 
шнура питания из коробки.
2- Вставьте шнур питания в разъем питания на задней панели основного 
корпуса и подключите адаптер к источнику питания.
3- Поставьте основной корпус на ровную поверхность и поместите миску 
для корма перед основным корпусом.
4- Насыпьте сухой корм для домашних животных в емкость для корма.
5- Поместите влагопоглатитель в коробку для влагопоглатителя. 
Пожалуйста, заменяйте (не отчищайте) его регулярно для длительного 
использования.
6- В отсек для батареек можно установить батарейку для ручной подачи 
при отсутствии электричества (опционально). Устройство не может 
заряжать аккумулятор.
7- Привяжите кормушку к приложению Fonri WiFi, чтобы настроить 
кормление и планирование кормления питомца.

Функции кнопок
Кнопка подачи: короткое нажатие для подачи одной порции. Нажмите и 
удерживайте в течение 5 секунд, чтобы восстановить заводские настройки. 
Кнопка записи: нажмите и удерживайте кнопку «Запись», чтобы записать 
звук для напоминания питомцу перед кормлением о том,
что ему нужно покушать.
Кнопка воспроизведения: воспроизводит записанный звук.

Мобильное приложение Fonri Wi-Fi
Загрузите приложение Fonri WiFi на свой телефон из App Store или Google 
Play либо отсканируйте приведенный ниже QR-код.

16
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Сопряжение с устройством
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Откройте приложение и
зарегистрируйтесь/
войдите.

1. Нажмите «Добавить
устройство».

Нажмите «Кормушка 
для домашних животных».2. 3. 

Введите имя сети
Wi-Fi и пароль.4. Выполните указанные

шаги.5. Подождите, пока
устройство будет
добавлено.

6. 



RU

Очистка и обслуживание
После того, как кормушка использовалась в течение определенного 
периода времени, миску и емкость для корма следует помыть с помощью 
чистящего средства, чтобы предотвратить образование бактерий, которые 
могут повлиять на здоровье питомца из-за длительного пребывания 
остатков пищи.

1- Показанные выше части устройства можно снять с основного питателя и помыть 
их мыльной водой.
2- Откройте коробку для влагопоглатителя на верхней крышке.
3- Емкость для корма снимается путем поворота переключателя разделения 
барабана.
4- Для снятия миски для корма потяните вверх.
5- После мытья, перед установкой на основной корпус, части следует
вытереть насухо или высушить на воздухе.

Это устройство подходит для сухих кормов размером до 12 мм. Не подходит для 
замороженных продуктов. Пожалуйста, следите за тем, чтобы окружающее 
пространство было сухим.

 

Миска для корма

Устройство автоматической подачиВерхняя крышка

Переключатель разделения барабана
Влагопогла титель
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Внимание!
- Пожалуйста, правильно разместите устройство, чтобы питомец его не опрокинул. Это устройство 
подходит только для мелких и средних домашних питомцев весом до 20 кг.
- Пожалуйста, регулярно заменяйте влагопоглатитель в коробке для его хранения.
- Пожалуйста, держите емкость с кормом в сухом и закрытом виде.

Меры предосторожности:
- Не насыпайте в емкость для корма другие вещества, кроме сухого корма для домашних животных. Иначе 
устройство может работать неправильно или даже вызвать проблемы с безопасностью домашних 
животных.
- Чтобы устройство не упало на питомца, рекомендуется разместить его в углу или поставить к стене.
- Кабель питания устройства должен находиться как можно более скрыто, чтобы предотвратить 
повреждение устройства из-за того, что домашнее животное может укусить кабель.
- Если этим устройством пользуются дети, обязательно используйте его под руководством взрослых. - После 
установки батарейки вы можете управлять устройством вручную, чтобы обеспечить
нормальное питание во время отключения электроэнергии.
- Регулярно мойте емкость и миску для корма.
- Это устройство не рекомендуется использовать для домашних животных в возрасте до трех месяцев.
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Ürün Tanıtımı
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Üst kapak
Kurutucu kutu

Otomatik 
besleme cihazı

Yem kovası

Yem kova
kilidi

Ana gövde

Adaptör girişi

Yem kasesi

Yem kasesi

Açma/Kapama tuşu

Pil Bölümü

Besleme/Reset tuşu
Manuel besleme tuşu

Oynatma tuşu
Kayıt tuşu

Üst kapak

AÇ KAPA

Teknik Özellikler
Yem kapasitesi 4 litre

Yemleme miktarı Maksimum 10 porsiyon

Tek porsiyon 10 g/min

Hoparlör  8 Ω 0.5 Watt

Mikrofon  -36±2 DBV/Pa

Güç girişi  DC5V 1A

Yem boyutu φ2-10mm kuru mama
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Kurulum
1- Besleyicinin üst kapağını açın ve güç kablosu adaptörünü kutudan çıkarın.
2- Güç kablosunu ana ünitenin arkasındaki güç konektörüne takın ve adaptörü 
güce bağlayın.
3- Ana üniteyi düz bir yüzeye yerleştirin ve yemek kasesini ana ünitenin ön 
konumuna yerleştirin.
4- Tahıl fıçısına evcil hayvan kuru gıdası ekleyin.
5- Kurutucuyu kurutucu kutusuna yerleştirin. Lütfen uzun süreli kullanım için 
düzenli olarak değiştirin (temizlemeyin)
6- Pil bölmesi, elektrik olmadığında manuel besleme için pil ile takılabilir 
(isteğe bağlı). Cihaz, pili şarj edemez.
7- Evcil hayvanın beslenmesini ve planlanmasını ayarlamak için besleyiciyi Fonri 
WiFi uygulamasına bağlayın.

Tuş Fonksiyonları
Besleme Tuşu: Bir tane yemek için kısa basın, fabrika ayarlarını geri yüklemek 
için 5 saniye uzun basın.
Kayıt Tuşu: Evcil hayvana beslemeden önce yemesini hatırlatmak için sesi 
kaydetmek için “Kayıt düğmesine” basın ve basılı tutun.
Oynatma Tuşu: Kaydedilen sesi oynatır.

Fonri WiFi Mobil Uygulama
App Store/Google Play Store'dan “Fonri WiFi” uygulamasını indirin veya 
aşağıdaki QR kodunu tarayın.

TR
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Uygulamayı açın, 
“Cihaz Ekle”ye tıklayın.

1. 

Wi-Fi ağ adını ve 
parolasını girin.

4. Cihaz eklenirken bekleyin.5. Cihaz başarıyla eklenecektir.6. 

2. “Evcil Hayvan Besleyici”ye
tıklayın.

“Cihaz Ekle”ye tıklayın. 3. 

TR
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Temizlik ve Bakım

 

Yem kasesi

Otomatik besleme cihazıÜst kapak

Tambur ayırma anahtarı
Kurutucu

Yemlik bir süre kullanıldıktan sonra, yiyecek artıklarının uzun süre kalması 
nedeniyle evcil hayvanın sağlığını etkileyen bakterilerin oluşmasını önlemek için 
kase ve kova bir temizlik maddesi ile temizlenmelidir.

1- Üstte gösterilen makine parçaları ana besleyiciden çıkarılabilir ve deterjanlı 
su ile temizlenebilir.
2- Üst kapaktaki kurutucu kutusunu açın.
3- Yem kovası, tambur ayırma anahtarı çevrilerek sökülür.
4- Yem kasesini çıkarmak için yukarı çekin.
5- Temizledikten sonra, ana gövdeye monte edilmeden önce kurutulmalı veya 
havayla kurutulmalıdır.

Bu cihaz, 12 mm'den küçük kuru gıdalar için uygundur. Dondurulmuş gıda için 
uygun değildir. Lütfen ortamı kuru tutun.

Dikkat
- Lütfen cihazı doğru bir şekilde yerleştirin; evcil hayvanın devirmesini önleyin. Bu cihaz sadece 20 kg'ın altındaki 
küçük ve orta boy evcil hayvanlar için uygundur.
- Lütfen saklama kapağındaki kurutucuyu düzenli olarak değiştirin.
- Lütfen yiyecek kovasını kuru ve kapalı tutun.

Önlemler
- Tahıl kutusuna evcil hayvan kuru mama dışında başka maddeler atmayın. Aksi takdirde cihaz anormal şekilde 
çalışabilir ve evcil hayvan güvenliği sorunlarına neden olabilir.
- Ürünün evcil hayvan üzerine düşmesini önlemek için köşeyi veya duvara yaslanması tavsiye edilir.
- Evcil hayvanın ürün güç kablosunu ısırması nedeniyle ekipmanın zarar görmesini önlemek için kablolama 
mümkün olduğunca gizli bir şekilde yapılmalıdır.
- Bu cihazı çocuklar kullanıyorsa, yetişkinlerin rehberliğinde kullanılmalıdır.
- Pili taktıktan sonra, elektrik kesintisi sırasında normal bir şekilde çalıştırmak için cihazı manuel olarak 
çalıştırabilirsiniz.
- Yemek kovasını ve yemek kasesini düzenli olarak temizleyin.
- Bu cihaz, üç aylık genç evcil hayvanlar için önerilmez.

TR
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Oberer Deckel

Trocknerbox

Futterbehälter

Futterbehälterschloss

Futterautomat

Hauptkörper

Adaptereingang

Миска для корма

Futterschale

An-Aus-Knopf
Batterie

Futter-/Reset-Knopf
Manueller Futterknopf

Abspielknopf
Aufnahmeknopf

Oberer Deckel

AN AUS

Produktbeschreibung

Technische Spezifikationen
Futterkapazität  4 Liter

Futtermenge  Maximal 10 Portionen

Einzelportion  10 gr./Min.

Lautsprecher  8Ω 0.5 Watt

Mikrofon   -36±2 дБВ/Па

Stromeingang  DC 5V 1A

Futtergröße  φ2-10mm Trockenfutter
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Installation
1- Öffnen Sie den oberen Deckel des Futterautomats und nehmen Sie das 
Stromkabel heraus.
2- Verbinden Sie das Stromkabel mit dem Stromeingang des Geräts und 
schließen Sie es an.
3- Stellen Sie das Hauptgerät auf eine ebene Fläche und stellen Sie den 
Futternapf in die vordere Position.
4- Füllen Sie Futter in den Futterbehälter.
5- Legen Sie den Trockner in die Trocknerbox. Bitte tauschen Sie diesen bei 
langzeitiger Verwendung regelmäßig aus (säubern).
6- Wenn kein Strom vorhanden ist, können Batterien für manuelle Fütterung 
verwendet werden (nach Wunsch). Die Batterien sind nicht aufladbar.
7- Um die Fütterung und Planung für Ihr Haustier einzustellen, verbinden Sie 
Futterautomat mit der Fonri WIFi-Anwendung.

Knopffunktionen
Futterknopf Für eine Portion kurz drücken, 5 Sekunden drücken um zu den 
Werkseinstellungen zurückzukehren.
Aufnahmeknopf: Halten Sie den „Aufnahmeknopf“ gedrückt, um eine 
Sprachnachricht aufzunehmen, um Ihr Haustier daran zu erinnern, dass es 
Futterzeit ist.
Abspielknopf: Spielt die Aufnahme ab.

Fonri WiFi-Mobilanwendung
Laden Sie die Fonri WiFi-App vom Apple Store oder Google Play herunter oder 
scannen Sie den unterstehenden QR-Code.

DE
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Öffnen Sie die Anwendung
und registrieren Sie sich.1. Drücken Sie auf Gerät

hinzufügen2. Drücken Sie auf 
„Futterautomat“.3. 

Geben Sie das
WLAN-Netzwerk und das
Kennwort ein.

4. Folgen Sie den Schritten.5. Warten Sie, bis das
Gerät hinzugefügt
wurde.

6. 
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Reinigung und Wartung
DE

 

Futternapf

FutterautomatTrocknerbox

Napf trennungs mechanismus
Trockner

Nach längerem Gebrauch des Futterautomaten sollten Napf und Behälter mit 
einem Reinigungsmittel gereinigt werden, um die Bildung von Bakterien zu 
verhindern, die durch langes Verweilen von Futterresten die Gesundheit des 
Tieres beeinträchtigen.

1- Die oben angezeigten Geräteteile können vom Hauptgerät entfernt und mit 
Spülmittel gereinigt werden.
2- Öffnen Sie die Trocknerbox am oberen Deckel.
3- Der Futterbehälter wird durch drehen des Mechanismus abgemacht.
4- Ziehen Sie den Futternapf nach oben, um ihn zu entfernen.
5- Trocknen Sie die Teile bevor Sie sie wieder anbringen.

Dieses Gerät ist für Trockenfutter unter 12 mm geeignet. Nicht für 
eingefrorenes Futter geeignet. Halten Sie die Umgebung trocken.

Achtung
- Bitte platzieren Sie das Gerät richtig; verhindern, dass das Haustier es umkippt. Dieses Gerät ist nur für kleine 
und mittelgroße Haustiere unter 20 kg geeignet.
- Bitte tauschen Sie den Trockner in m oberen Deckel regelmäßig aus.
- Bitte halten Sie den Futterbehälter trocken und geschlossen.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
- Geben Sie nur Trockenfutter in den Futterbehälter. Ansonsten kann es zu Fehlfunktionen und 
Sicherheitsgefahren des Haustiers kommen.
- Lehnen Sie das Gerät an eine Ecke oder Wand, damit dieses nicht auf das Haustier fallen kann.
- Verstecken Sie die Verkabelung, damit das Haustier diese nicht anknabbert und sich somit nicht verletzen kann.
- Kinder sollten das Gerät nur unter Aufsicht von Erwachsenen benutzen.
- Die Batterie dient zur manuellen Betätigung, falls es zu einem Ausfall der Stromversorgung kommt.
- Reinigen Sie den Futterbehälter- und Napf regelmäßig.
- Das Gerät wird nicht für Haustiere unter 3 Monaten empfohlen.
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Couvercle supérieur

Boîte dessiccateur

Seau de Nourriture

Serrure de seau
de nourriture

Appareil automatique
de nourriture

Corps principal

Entrée d’adaptateur

Gamelle

Gamelle

Bouton Marche/Arrêt
Compartiment à piles

 Bouton d’Alimentation/Reset
Bouton d’alimentation manuelle

Bouton de Lecture
Bouton d’Enregistrement

Oberer Deckel

OUVRİR FERMER

Présentation du Produit

Caractéristiques techniques
Capacité Alimentaire 4 Litres

Quantité d’Alimentation Max 10 portions

Portion Unique  10 g / min

Haut-parleur  8Ω 0.5 Watt

Microphone  -36±2 DBV/Pa

Stromeingang  DC 5V 1A

Futtergröße  φ2-10mm nourriture sèche
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Installation
1- Ouvrez le couvercle supérieur de l’appareil automatique de nourriture et 
retirez l’adaptateur du cordon d’alimentation de la boîte.
2- Branchez le cordon d’alimentation dans le connecteur d’alimentation situé à 
l’arrière de l’unité principale et connectez l’adaptateur à l’alimentation.
3- Placez l’unité principale sur une surface plane et installez la gamelle de 
nourriture à la location devant l’unité principale.
4- Ajoutez de la nourriture sèche pour animaux de compagnie au seau de
nourriture.
5- Placez le dessiccateur dans la boîte du dessiccateur. Veuillez le changer
(ne pas nettoyer) régulièrement pour une utilisation à longue durée de vie.
6- Le compartiment à piles peut être installé avec une batterie pour une 
alimentation manuelle lorsqu’il n’y a pas d’électricité (à choix). L’appareil ne 
peut pas charger la batterie.
7- Connectez l’appareil automatique de nourriture à l’application Fonri Wi-Fi 
pour configurer l’alimentation et la planification de l’animal domestique.

Fonctions des Boutons
Bouton d’Alimentation : Appuyez brièvement pour en manger un aliment, 
appuyez longuement pendant 5 secondes pour restaurer les paramètres 
d’usine.
Bouton d’Enregistrement : Appuyez sur le « Bouton d’Enregistrement » et 
maintenez-le enfoncé pour enregistrer le son afin de rappeler à l’animal 
domestique de manger avant de le nourrir.
Bouton Lecture : Lecture le son enregistré.

Application mobile Fonri Wi-Fi
Téléchargez l’application « Fonri WiFi » depuis l’App Store/Google Play Store 
ou scannez le code QR ci-dessous.

FR



Accouplage d’Appareil 
FR

29

Inscrivez-vous /connectez
-vous en Ouvrant
l’application.

1. Cliquez sur « Ajouter un
appareil ».2. Cliquez sur « Distributeur 

Automatique de Nourriture
de l’Animal de Compagnie ».

3. 

Entrez le nom
et le mot de passe
du réseau Wi-Fi.

4. Suivez les étapes.5. Attendez que l’appareil
soit ajouté.6. 
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Nettoyage et Entretien
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Gamelle
de Nourriture

Appareil Automatique de NourritureCouvercle
supérieur

Interrupteur de séparation du tambour
Boîte
dessiccateur

Après que la gamelle a été utilisée pendant une certaine durée, la gamelle et le 
seau doivent être nettoyés avec un agent nettoyant pour éviter la prolifération 
des bactéries, à cause des résidus alimentaires y restés, qui affecteraient la 
santé de l’animal domestique.

1-Les pièces de machine susmentionnées peuvent être retirées de l’appareil 
de nourriture principal et nettoyées avec de l’eau et du détergent.
2- Ouvrez la boîte dessiccateur située dans le couvercle supérieur.
3- Le seau de nourriture est disséminé en tournant l’interrupteur de
séparation du tambour.
4- Pour retirer la gamelle de nourriture, tirez-la vers le haut.
5- Après le nettoyage, il doit être séché ou séché à l’air avant d’être monté sur 
le corps principal.

Cet appareil est convenable pour les aliments secs de moins de 12 mm. 
L’appareil n’est pas convenable pour les aliments lyophilisés. Veuillez garder 
l’environnement sec.
Attentions
- Veuillez placer l’appareil correctement ; empêcher l’animal de basculer l’appareil. Cet appareil n’est convenable 
pour les animaux domestiques que de petite et moyenne taille de moins de 20 kg.
- Veuillez remplacer régulièrement le dessiccateur situé dans le couvercle de stockage.
- Veuillez garder le seau de la nourriture sec et fermé.

Précautions
- Ne déposez pas d’autres substances que les aliments secs pour les animaux domestiques dans le
bac à céréales. Sinon, l’appareil pourrait fonctionner anormalement ou même causer des problèmes
de sécurité pour l’animal domestique.
- Il est recommandé de placer l’appareil dans le coin ou contre le mur afin d’en éviter son versement sur l’animal. 
- Le câblage d’alimentation du produit doit être fait aussi caché que possible afin d’éviter que l’équipement
ne soit endommagé par la morsure de l’animal.
- Si les enfants utilisent cet appareil, veuillez assurer que l’utilisation est faite sous la surveillance d’un adulte.
- Après avoir installé la batterie, vous pouvez fonctionner manuellement l’appareil d’une manière normale 
pendant la coupure d’électricité.
- Nettoyez régulièrement le seau et la gamelle de nourriture.
- Cet appareil n’est pas recommandé pour les jeunes animaux domestiques de moins de trois mois.
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Coperchio Superiore

Scatola Essiccante

Serbatoio di Grano

Serratura del
Serbatoio di Pappa

Dispositivo Dispenser
Automatico

Struttura Principale

Ingresso Adattatore

Ciotola del Cibo

Tasto di Alimentazione/Reset
Tasto di Alimentazione Manuale

Tasto di Registrazione

Coperchio Superiore

 APRI CHIUDI

Descrizione Prodotto

Caratteristiche Tecniche
Capacità Alimento  4 litri

Quantità Alimento  Massimo 10 porzioni

Singola Porzione  10 g/min

Altoparlante  8Ω 0.5 Watt

Microfono  -36±2 DBV/Pa

Ingresso Alimentazione DC5V 1A

Alimento   φ2-10mm pappa secca

Ciotola del Cibo

Accensione/ Spegnimento

Scompartimento Batteria

Tasto Play
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Installazione
1- Aprire il coperchio superiore del dispenser e rimuovere l’adattatore del cavo 
di alimentazione dalla scatola.
2- Inserire il cavo di alimentazione nel connettore di alimentazione sul retro 
dell’unità principale e collegare l’adattatore all’alimentazione.
3- Posizionare l’unità principale su una superficie piatta e installare la
ciotola dispenser alla posizione anteriore dell’unità principale.
4- Aggiungere la pappa secca di animali domestici nel contenitore per 
alimenti.
5- Inserire il sacchetto essicante nella scatola essiccante. Si prega di
cambiarlo regolarmente per un uso a lunga durata (non pulire).
6- Lo scompartimento di batteria può essere inserito con la batteria
per l’alimentazione manuale quando non c’è la corrente. (facoltativo) Il 
dispositivo non può caricare la batteria.
7- Per regolare la programmazione e l’alimentazione dell’animale domestico, 
collegare il dispenser all’applicazione Fonri WiFi.

Funzionalità dei Tasti
Il tasto di alimentazione: Premere brevemente per un’alimentazione, premere a 
lungo per 5 secondi per ripristinare le impostazioni di fabbrica.
Tasto di Registrazione:Premere e tenere premuto il “tasto di
registrazione” per registrare la voce per ricordare all’animale domestico
che è ora di pappa prima di alimentarlo. Tasto Play: Riproduce la voce 
registrata.

App Mobile Fonri WiFi
Scaricare l’applicazione “Fonri WiFi” da App Store/Google Play Store oppure 
scansionare il seguente codice QR.

IT
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Aprendo l’applicazione
iscriversi o accedere1. Cliccare “Aggiungi

Dispositivo”2. Cliquez sur « Distributeur
Automatique de Nourriture
de l’Animal de Compagnie ».

3. 

Inserire rete Wi-Fi
e la password4. Completare i passi5. Attendere nel mentre

il dispositivo viene
aggiunto

6. 



34

Pulizia e Manutenzione
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Ciotola del Cibo

Dispositivo Dispenser AutomaticoCoperchio
Superiore

Interruttore di Separazione del Tamburo
Essiccante

Dopo che il dispenser è stato usato per un periodo di tempo, vanno puliti la 
ciotola ed il secchio con un detergente per prevenire la formazione dei batteri, 
a causa del deposito a lungo termine dei residui di cibo, che influiscono sulla 
salute dell’animale domestico.

1-Le parti del dispenser sopraindicate possono essere smontate dal dispenser 
principale e pulite con acqua e detergente.
2- Aprire la scatola essiccante nel coperchio superiore.
3- Il barile del grano viene smontato ruotando l’interruttore di separazione del
tamburo.
4- Tirare verso l’alto per rimuovere la ciotola del cibo.
5- Dopo aver pulito e prima di montare nella struttura principale, deve
essere asciugato o asciugato all’aria.

Questo dispositivo è adeguato alla pappa secca più piccola di 12 mm. Non è 
idoneo per alimento congelato. Si prega di mantenere asciutto l’ambiente.

Attenzione
- Si prega di posizionare correttamente il dispositivo, evitando all’animale di rovesciarlo. Questo dispositivo è 
adatto solo agli animali domestici di dimensione piccola e media con peso inferiore a 20 kg.
- Si prega di sostituire regolarmente l’essiccante nel coperchio di mantenimento.
- Si prega di mantenere il secchio di cibo asciutto e chiuso.

Prevenzioni
- Non mettere nella scatola del grano sostanze diverse dalla pappa secca dell’animale domestico. Altrimenti, il 
dispositivo potrebbe funzionare in modo anomalo, il che potrebbe causare problemi che compromettono la 
salute dell’animale domestico.
- Per prevenire che il prodotto cada sull’animale domestico, si consiglia di appoggiarlo in un angolo o parete.
- Per evitare il danno all’equipaggio che potrebbe apparire con la morsa dell’animale domestico sul cavo di 
alimentazione, questo ultimo va montato in modo invisibile il più possibile.
- Se questo dispositivo viene usato dai bambini assicurarsi che sia usato sotto la sotto visione di adulti. - Dopo 
aver inserito la batteria, potete far funzionare il dispositivo manualmente per un funzionamento normale, in caso 
di mancanza di energia elettrica.
- Pulire regolarmente il tamburo e la ciotola del cibo.
- Questo dispositivo non è raccomandabile per animali domestici più piccoli di tre mesi di età.
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Bovenklep

Droogmiddeldoos

Voerbakl

Voerbak slot

Automatisch voerapparaat

Hoofdgedeelte

Adapterpoort

Voederschaal

Voer-/Resetknop
Manuele voerknop

Opnameknop

Bovenklep

OPEN SLUIT

Product Introductie

Technische Specificaties
Inhoud   4 liter

Aantal maaltijden  Max 10 porties

Enkele portie  10 g/min

Luidspreker  8Ω 0.5 Watt

Microfoon  -36±2 DBV/Pa

Stroompoort  DC 5V 1A

Afmeting van de brokjes φ2-10mm dry food

Voederschaal

Aan-/Uitknop

Batterijvakje

Afspeelknop
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Installatie
1- Open de bovenklep van de voerapparaat en haal de adapter van het 
stroomkabel uit de doos.
2- Steek het stroomkabel in de stroomconnector aan de achterkant van het 
hoofdapparaat en sluit de adapter aan op de stroom.
3- Plaats de hoofdeenheid op een vlakke ondergrond en plaats de 
voederschaal in de voorste positie van de hoofdeenheid.
4- Voeg droogvoer voor huisdieren toe aan het voerbak.
5- Plaats de droogmiddel in de droogmiddeldoos. Vervang regelmatig voor 
langdurig gebruik (niet schoonmaken).
6- Het batterijhouder kan voorzien worden van batterij(en) eventueel voor 
handmatige invoer wanneer er geen elektriciteit is (optioneel). Het apparaat 
kan de batterij niet zelf opladen.
7- Verbind de voerapparaat met de Fonri WiFi-app om de voerplanning van 
het huisdier en de apparaattiming in te stellen.

Knopfuncties
Voerknop: Kort indrukken voor één portie, 5 seconden lang indrukken om de 
fabrieksinstellingen te herstellen.
Opnameknop: Houd de "Opnameknop" ingedrukt om het geluid op te nemen 
om het huisdier eraan te herinneren om te eten voordat het wordt gevoerd. 
Afspeelknop: Speelt het opgenomen geluid af.

Fonri WiFi Mobile App
Download "Fonri WiFi" uit de App Store/Google Play Store of scan de 
onderstaande QR-code

NL
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Registreer/log in door
de app te openen.1. Klik op "Apparaat

toevoegen"2. Klik op “Voerapparaat 
voor huisdieren”3. 

Voer de Wifi-netwerknaam
en het wachtwoord in.4. Voltooi de stappen.5. Wacht terwijl het

apparaat word
toegevoegd.

6. 
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Schoonmaak en Onderhoud
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Voerbak

Automatisch voerapparaatBovenklep

Trommelscheidingsschakelaar
Droogmiddel

Nadat de voerbak enige tijd is gebruikt, moeten de schaal en bak worden 
schoongemaakt met een reinigingsmiddel om de vorming van bacteriën te 
voorkomen, die de gezondheid van het huisdier aantasten door het lange 
verblijf van voedselresten.

1-De hierboven getoonde machineonderdelen kunnen van de hoofdvoerder 
worden verwijderd en worden gereinigd met afwasmiddel en water.
2- Open het doosje van de droogmiddel op de bovenklep.
3-De voerbak wordt verwijderd door aan de trommelscheidingssleutel te 
draaien.
4- Trek de voederschaal omhoog om het weg te halen.
5- Na het reinigen moet het worden gedroogd of aan de lucht worden 
gedroogd voordat het terug op het hoofdgedeelte wordt gemonteerd.

Dit apparaat is geschikt voor droogvoer kleiner dan 12 mm. Niet geschikt voor 
diepvriesproducten. Houd de omgeving droog.

Attenties
- Plaats het apparaat correct; voorkom dat het door het huisdier wordt omgestoten. Dit apparaat is alleen 
geschikt voor kleine en middelgrote huisdieren onder de 20 kg.
- Vervang de droogmiddel in het opbergdeksel regelmatig.
- Houd de voerbak droog en gesloten.

Preventieve maatregelen
- Laat geen andere stoffen dan droogvoer voor huisdieren in de voerbak. Anders kan het apparaat abnormaal 
gaan werken en kan zelfs problemen met de veiligheid van huisdieren veroorzaken.
- Om te voorkomen dat het product op het huisdier valt, is het raadzaam om het in de hoek of tegen de muur te 
plaatsen.
- De stroomkabel van het product moet zo verborgen mogelijk worden geïnstalleerd om te voorkomen dat de 
apparatuur wordt beschadigd door het huisdier dat in de kabel bijt.
- Als kinderen dit apparaat gebruiken, zorg er dan voor dat het onder begeleiding van een volwassene gebruikt.
- Indien u de batterij hebt geplaatst, kunt u het apparat tijdens het stroomuitval gewoon handmatig bedienen.
- Maak de voerderbak en voerschaal regelmatig schoon.
- Dit apparaat wordt niet aanbevolen voor huisdieren jonger dan drie maanden.
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Övre locket

Torkmedelslåda

Dyrfoder-hink Lås för

Dyrfoder-hink

Automatisk matningsenhet

Hoofdgedeelte

Adapterpoort

Voederschaal

Matnings-/återställningsknapp
Knapp för att spela upp
inspelningar
Inspelningsknapp

Övre locket

ÖPPNA STÄNG

Produktöversikt

Tekniska Specifikationer
Kapacitet   4 liter

Fodermängd  Maksimalt 10 porsioner

Enkel portion  10 g/min

Högtalare  8Ω 0.5 Watt

Mikrofon   -36±2 DBV/Pa

Strömingång  DC 5V 1A

Matdimension  φ2-10mm torr mat

Matskål

På/av-knapp

Batterikammare

Knapp för att spela 
upp inspelningar
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Installation
1- Öppna matarens övre lock och ta ut nätkabeladaptern.
2- Anslut strömkabeln till strömkontakten bakom huvudenheten och anslut 
adaptern till strömförsörjningen.
3- Placera huvudenheten på en plan yta och placera matskålen framför
huvudenheten.
4- Lägg till torrfoder för husdjur i dyrfoder-hinken.
5- Placera torkmedlet inuti torkmedelslådan. Vänligen byt ut det
regelbundet för långvarig användning (rengör det inte).
6- När strömmen är avstängd kan batteriet placeras inuti
batterikammaren för manuell matning (tillval). Enheten kan inte ladda
batteriet.
7- Anslut mataren till Fon Wifi-appen för att anpassa matningen av husdjuret 
och dess planering.

Knapparnas funktioner
Matningsknapp: Tryck kort för en mat, tryck länge i 5 sekunder för att återställa 
fabriksinställningarna.
Inspelningsknapp: Tryck på "inspelningsknappen" och håll den
nedtryckt för att spela in ljud för att påminna husdjuret om att äta innan 
matning.
Spela Upp-Knapp: Den spelar den inspelade ljudet.

Fonri WiFi Mobile App
Ladda ner "Fonri WiFi"-appen från App Store/Google Play Store eller 
skanna QR-koden nedan.

SV



Enhetsparning
SV

41

Öppna appen och 
registrera/logga in1. “Klicka på 

"Lägg till enhet".2. Klicka på 
"Husdjursmatare"3. 

Ange Wi-Fi-nätverkets
namn och lösenord.4. Slutför stegen.5. Vänta medan enheten

läggs till.6. 
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Städning och underhåll
SV

 

Matskål

Automatisk matningsapparatÖvre locket

Separationsbrytare för spannmålstrumma
Torkmedel

Efter att mataren har använts en tid bör skålen och hinken rengöras med ett 
rengöringsmedel för att förhindra att bakterier bildas, vilket påverkar djurets 
hälsa på grund av den långa vistelsen av matrester.

1- Ovan visade maskindelar kan tas ut ur huvudmataren och rengöras med 
diskmedelsvatten.
2- Öppna torkmedelslåda på det övre locket.
3- Dyrfoder-hink kan det kan avinstalleras genom att vända separationsbrytare 
för spannmålstrumm.
4- Dra i matskålen för att ta den ut.
5- Den ska rengöras och torkas eller lufttorkas innan den monteras på
huvuddelen.

Denna enhet är lämplig för torrfoder som är mindre än 12 mm. Den är inte 
lämplig för fryst mat. Vänligen torka miljön.

Obs
- Vänligen placera enheten på rätt sätt; förhindra att husdjuret lutar det. Denna enhet är endast lämplig för små 
eller medelstora husdjur under 20 kg.
- Vänligen byt ut torkmedlet på behållarens lock regelbundet. - Vänligen förvara dyrfoder-hinken torr och ren.

Försiktighetsåtgärder
- Kasta inte material förutom torrt djurfoder i dyrfoder-hinken. Annars kan enheten fungera onormalt och detta 
kan orsaka problem med husdjurssäkerheten
- Det rekommenderas att lägga produkten mot ett hörn eller en vägg för att förhindra att den faller på husdjuret.
- Kablage ska utföras osynligt så mycket som möjligt för att förhindra att husdjuret biter i nätkabeln och att 
enheten skadas av det.
- Om barn använder den här enheten bör de använda den under vuxnas ledning.
- När du har placerat batteriet kan du få enheten att fungera manuellt om strömmen går av. - Rengör 
dyrfoder-hinken och matskålen regelbundet.
- Denna enhet rekommenderas inte för unga husdjur förrän 3 månader.
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GUARANTEE CARD

Brand Owner:
Name: Ankaref İnovasyon ve Teknoloji A.Ş
Address: ODTÜ Teknokent İkizler Blok, 1.Kat, 
No:3, 06800 Çankaya ANKARA
Tel: +90 312 299 21 64
Fax: +90 312 224 21 64
e-mail: fonri@fonri.com.tr
Signature:
Stamp:

WARRANTY POLICY 
FOR FONRI SMART HOME PRODUCTS
FONRI products are designed and manufactured to 
the highest standards and deliver high-quality 
performance, ease of use and ease of installation. If 

user manual or the information in the support 
section of this website, where (depending on the 

manual, frequently asked questions, instruction 
videos or a support forum.

In the unlikely event of a failure of the product, 
FONRI will arrange for your FONRI product to be 
serviced, free-of- charge when you informed us of 
the defect during the warranty period, provided 
that the product was used in accordance with the 
user manual (e.g. in the intended environment).

This document only applies to consumer products. 
For professional products the warranty terms of the 
applicable sale or purchase agreement applies.

Warranty period
The warranty period for the product categories 
mentioned in the heading of this document is 24 
months, except where stated otherwise within the 
user manual.

Warranty terms
The warranty period starts on the date of purchase 
as stated on your proof-of-purchase and expires at 
the end of the period indicated in the section 
“Warranty period” below. If you require service but 
you have lost your proof-of- purchase, the warranty 
period shall be deemed to have started three 
months from the date of manufacture indicated on 
the product or derived from the serial number. If 
you require service for products without production 
date or serial number on the product a valid proof-
of-purchase is required.

Where a repair is not possible or not commercially 
viable, FONRI may replace the product with a new 
or refurbished product of similar functionality. After 

warranty period will continue from the date of the 
original purchase.

What is excluded?
The warranty does not cover indirect or 
consequential damages (including but not limited 
to loss of time, loss of data or loss of income), nor 
compensation for activities done by yourself, such 

Seller/Dealer Information:
Name: 
Address:  
Tel:
Fax:
e-mail: 
Invoice Date and No: 
Signature:
Stamp:

Product Information
Category: Akıllı Ev ve Otomasyon Sistemleri 
Brand: Fonri
Model: BL4
Warranty Period: 2 year
Service Period: 20 workdays 
Serial No:

Authorized Service Providers
Ankaref İnovasyon ve Teknoloji A.Ş
Address: ODTÜ Teknokent İkizler Blok, 1.Kat, 
No:3, 06800 Çankaya ANKARA 
Consumer contact centr: +90 850 307 70 37 
e-mail: fonri@fonri.com.tr
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or saving or restoring data.

FONRI does not warrant uninterrupted or error-free 
operation of products, including but not limited to, 
interoperability with all current and/or future 
versions of software or hardware.

The warranty excludes, or does not apply if:

- The proof-of-purchase has been altered in any way 
or is made illegible.

- The model number, serial number or production 
date code on the product has been altered, 
removed or made illegible.

- The product was purchased as faulty stock.

out by unauthorized service organizations or 
persons.

- The defect is the result of excessive use outside the 
intended purpose.

- The defect is caused by abuse of the product or by 
environmental conditions that are not in 
conformance with the user manual of the product.

- The defect is caused by connecting peripherals, 
additional equipment or accessories (including 
software) other than those recommended in the 
user manual.

- The unit has been damaged, including but not 
limited to damage by animals, lightning, abnormal 

(unless the user manual expressly status that the 
product may be rinsed).

Normal wear and tear, or replacement of by their 
nature consumable parts (e.g. batteries)

- The product does not function properly because it 
was not originally designed, manufactured or 
approved for use in the country where you use the 
product, which might occur when you imported the 
product.

- The product does not function properly due to 
problems with access to, or connection with service 
providers, such as interruptions in the access 
networks faults on the subscriber’s or the 
correspondent’s line, local network fault (cabling, 

network (interference, scrambling, faults or poor 
network quality).

Service needed?
In order to avoid unnecessary inconvenience, we 
advise you to read the user manual carefully and/or 
consult the support section of FONRI web site 
before contacting your dealer or FONRI. To obtain 

service within the warranty period please contact 
the consumer contact centre via one of the contact 
methods indicated on FONRI web site. When your 
product is no longer within warranty, in some 
countries you can contact the nearest authorized 

addresses of the service centers on FONRI website.

FONRI, its sellers, dealers or service partners please 
have available:

- The product type- or model number (also 
sometimes called model ID)

- The proof-of-purchase (e.g. original invoice or cash 
receipt) indicating the date of purchase, seller/
dealer name and model number of the product; 
and

- The product serial number or production date 

The model number, the serial number or production 
date code (if available) can be found in the battery 
compartment or on the back or bottom of the 
product.

Connected products
All data stored in connected products may be lost or 
deleted during service and should therefore be 
properly backup by the customers beforehand. 
FONRI will not be responsible for any such loss.
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GARANTİ BELGESİ

Üretici veya İthalatçı Firmanın:
Ünvanı: Ankaref İnovasyon ve Teknoloji A.Ş
Adresi: ODTÜ Teknokent İkizler Blok, 1.Kat, 
No:3, 06800 Çankaya ANKARA
Telefonu: +90 312 299 21 64
Faks: +90 312 224 21 64
e-posta: fonri@fonri.com.tr
Yetkilinin İmzası:
Firmanın Kaşesi:

1) Garanti süresi, malın teslim tarihinden itibaren 
başlar ve 2 yıldır. Garanti belgesi kâğıt üzerinde 
yazılı olarak veya kalıcı veri saklayıcısı aracılığıyla 
verilebilir. Tüketicinin talep etmesi halinde kâğıt 
üzerinde yazılı olarak verilmesi zorunludur

2) Malın bütün parçaları dahil olmak üzere tamamı 
garanti kapsamındadır.

3) Malın ayıplı olduğunun anlaşılması durumunda 
tüketici, 6502 sayılı Tüketicinin Korunması Hakkında 
Kanunun 11 inci maddesinde yer alan;

 a- Sözleşmeden dönme,
 b- Satış bedelinden indirim isteme,
 c- Ücretsiz onarılmasını isteme,
 ç- Satılanın ayıpsız bir misli ile      
               değiştirilmesini isteme, 
haklarından birini kullanabilir.
4) Tüketicinin bu haklardan ücretsiz onarım 
hakkını seçmesi durumunda satıcı; işçilik masrafı, 
değiştirilen parça bedeli ya da başka herhangi bir 
ad altında hiçbir ücret talep etmeksizin malın 
onarımını yapmak veya yaptırmakla yükümlüdür. 
Tüketici ücretsiz onarım hakkını üretici veya 
ithalatçıya karşı da kullanabilir. Satıcı, üretici ve 
ithalatçı tüketicinin bu hakkını kullanmasından 
müteselsilen sorumludur.

5)  Tüketicinin, ücretsiz onarım hakkını kullanması 
halinde malın;

 - Garanti süresi içinde tekrar arızalanması,
 - Tamiri için gereken azami sürenin aşılması,
 - Tamirinin mümkün olmadığının, yetkili servis 
istasyonu, satıcı, üretici veya ithalatçı tarafından bir 
raporla belirlenmesi durumlarında; tüketici malın 
bedel iadesini, ayıp oranında bedel indirimini veya 
imkân varsa malın ayıpsız misli ile değiştirilmesini 
satıcıdan talep edebilir. Satıcı, tüketicinin talebini 
reddedemez. Bu talebin yerine getirilmemesi 
durumunda satıcı, üretici ve ithalatçı müteselsilen 
sorumludur.

6) Malın tamir süresi 20 iş gününü geçemez. Bu 
süre, garanti süresi içerisinde mala ilişkin arızanın 
yetkili servis istasyonuna veya satıcıya bildirimi 
tarihinde, garanti süresi dışında ise malın yetkili 
servis istasyonuna teslim tarihinden itibaren başlar. 
Malın arızasının 10 iş günü içerisinde 
giderilememesi halinde, üretici veya ithalatçı; malın 
tamiri tamamlanıncaya kadar, benzer özelliklere 
sahip başka bir malı tüketicinin kullanımına tahsis 
etmek zorundadır. Malın garanti süresi içerisinde 
arızalanması durumunda, tamirde geçen süre 
garanti süresine eklenir.

7) Malın kullanma kılavuzunda yer alan hususlara 
aykırı kullanılmasından kaynaklanan arızalar garanti 

Satıcı Firmanın:
Ünvanı: 
Adresi:  
Telefonu:
Faks:
e-posta: 
Fatura Tarih ve Sayısı: 
Teslim Tarihi ve Yeri: 
Yetkilinin İmzası: 
Firmanın Kaşesi:

Malın
Cinsi: Akıllı Ev ve Otomasyon Sistemleri 
Markası: Fonri

Garanti Süresi: 2 yıl
Azami Tamir Süresi: 20 iş günü 
Seri No:

Yetkili Servisler
Ankaref İnovasyon ve Teknoloji A.Ş
Adres: ODTÜ Teknokent İkizler Blok, 1.Kat, 
No:3, 06800 Çankaya ANKARA 
Danışma Hattı: +90 850 307 70 37 
e-posta: fonri@fonri.com.tr

Model: BL4
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kapsamı dışındadır. 

8) Tüketici, garantiden doğan haklarının kullanılması 
ile ilgili olarak çıkabilecek uyuşmazlıklarda yerleşim 
yerinin bulunduğu veya tüketici işleminin yapıldığı 
yerdeki Tüketici Hakem Heyetine veya Tüketici 
Mahkemesine başvurabilir.

9) Satıcı tarafından bu Garanti Belgesinin 
verilmemesi durumunda, tüketici Ticaret Bakanlığı 
Tüketicinin Korunması ve Piyasa Gözetimi Genel 
Müdürlüğü’ne başvurabilir.






